
 
View or subscribe to updates for agendas, reports and minutes at 

mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk. 
All public papers are available from the calendar link to this meeting once published 

Agenda  

 

Licensing & Gambling Acts 

Casework Sub-Committee 

  

 

This meeting will be held on: 

Date: Tuesday 30 May 2023 

Time: 6.00 pm  

Place: Long Room - Oxford Town Hall 

 

 

For further information please contact:  

Committee & Member Services Team 

 01865 252946  democraticservices@oxford.gov.uk 

 

Members of the public can attend to observe this meeting and.  

 may register in advance to speak to the committee in accordance with the 
committee’s rules 

 may record all or part of the meeting in accordance with the Council’s protocol 

Information about speaking and recording is set out in the agenda and on the website 

Please contact the Committee Services Officer to register to speak; to discuss 
recording the meeting; or with any other queries.  

https://www.oxford.gov.uk/info/20236/getting_involved_at_council_meetings
https://www.oxford.gov.uk/downloads/file/1100/protocol_for_recording_at_public_meetings
https://www.oxford.gov.uk/info/20236/getting_involved_at_council_meetings


 

Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

 
 

Committee Membership 

Councillors: Membership 3: Quorum 3 substitutes are permitted.  

 

Membership will be confirmed at the Licensing & Gambling Acts Committee meeting on 
18 May 2023. 

 

Apologies and notification of substitutes received before the publication are shown 
under Apologies for absence in the agenda. Those sent after publication will be 
reported at the meeting. Substitutes for the Chair and Vice-chair do not take on these 
roles. 



 

Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

 

Agenda 
 

  Pages 

1   Election of Chair for the hearings  

 To confirm the Chair of this Sub-Committee for the duration of this 
hearing. 

 

 

2   Procedure for the hearing 7 - 12 

 The hearing procedures are attached. 

 

 

3   Application for a new Premises Licence: The Jam 
Factory, 27 Park End Street, Oxford, OX1 1HU 
(23/00963/PREM) 

13 - 78 

 The Sub-Committee is asked to determine Spirit Bar Ltd’s application 
for a new Premises Licence (23/00963/PREM) for The Jam Factory, 27 
Park End Street, Oxford, OX1 1HU taking into account the details in the 
report and any representations made at the hearing. 

 

 

 



 

 

Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

Information for those attending 

Recording and reporting on meetings held in public 

Members of public and press can record, or report in other ways, the parts of the meeting 
open to the public. You are not required to indicate in advance but it helps if you notify the 
Committee Services Officer prior to the meeting so that they can inform the Chair and 
direct you to the best place to record.  

The Council asks those recording the meeting: 

 To follow the protocol which can be found on the Council’s website  

 Not to disturb or disrupt the meeting 

 Not to edit the recording in a way that could lead to misinterpretation of the 
proceedings. This includes not editing an image or views expressed in a way that may 
ridicule or show a lack of respect towards those being recorded. 

 To avoid recording members of the public present, even inadvertently, unless they are 
addressing the meeting. 

Please be aware that you may be recorded during your speech and any follow-up. If you 
are attending please be aware that recording may take place and that you may be 
inadvertently included in these. 

The Chair of the meeting has absolute discretion to suspend or terminate any activities 
that in his or her opinion are disruptive. 

Councillors declaring interests  

General duty 

You must declare any disclosable pecuniary interests when the meeting reaches the item 
on the agenda headed “Declarations of Interest” or as soon as it becomes apparent to you. 

Wh
[...]
 in so doing outweighs the public interest in the hearing, or 
that part of the hearing, taking place in public. 

11



This page is intentionally left blank



 

. 

 
To: Licensing and Gambling Acts Sub-Committee 
Date: 30th May 2023 
Report of: Head of Regulatory Service and Community Safety 
Title of Report:  Spirit Bar Ltd – Application for a new Premises 

Licence – The Jam Factory, 27 Park End Street, 
Oxford, OX1 1HU 
 

Application Ref: 23/00963/PREM 
 

Summary and recommendations 
Purpose of report: To inform the determination of Spirit Bar Ltd’s application 

for a new Premises Licence 
Corporate Priority: Enable an Inclusive Economy 

Recommendation(s):That the Licensing and Gambling Acts Sub-Committee 
resolves to: 

1. determine Spirit Bar Ltd’s application taking into account the details in this 
report and any representations made at this Sub-Committee meeting. 

 

Appendices 

Appendix 1 Application for a new Premises Licence 
Appendix 2 Previous Premises Licence 10/00972/PREM 
Appendix 3 Thames Valley Police agreed conditions 
Appendix 4 
Appendix 5                        

Representations from Interested Parties / Other Persons 
Location Plan 

 

Introduction and background  
1. This report is made to the Licensing & Gambling Acts Casework Sub- Committee 

so it may determine in accordance with its powers and the Licensing Act 2003 
whether to grant a Premises Licence to Spirit Bar Ltd. 

 
 

13

Agenda Item 3



Application Summary 
2. An application for a new Premises Licence has been submitted by Sprit Bar Ltd. A 

summary of the licensable activities applied for and the timings proposed for these 
activities can be found detailed below: 

 
Plays (indoors only): 

      Monday to Friday 19:00 to 23:00 
      Saturday 11:00 to 15:00 and 19:00 to 00:00 
      Sunday 11:00 to 22:30 
 
      Films (indoors only): 
      Monday to Friday 17:00 to 23:00 
      Saturday 12:00 to 00:00 
      Sunday 12:00 to 22:00 
 
     Live Music (indoors onl
[...]
he same format, premises licence number
10/00972/PREM which was surrendered by the previous operator in September last year
and which operated as The Jam Factory.
No changes to layout so the same plan is attached as is currently with the City council

54



records. No changes to timings as per the previous licence.
 
Licensable activities applied for:
 
Plays (indoors only):
Monday to Friday 19:00 to 23:00
Saturday 11:00 to 15:00 and 19:00 to 00:00
Sunday 11:00 to 22:30
 
Films (indoors only):
Monday to Friday 17:00 to 23:00
Saturday 12:00  to 00:00
Sunday 12:00 to 22:00
 
Live Music (indoors only):
Monday to Friday 19:00 to 23:00
Saturday 11:00 to 15:00 and 19:00 to 00:00
Sunday 12:00 to 22:00
 
Recorded Music (indoors only):
Monday to Wednesday 10:00 to 00:00
Thursday 10:00 to 01:00
Friday and Saturday 10:00 to 02:00
Sunday 12:00 to 22:30
 
Late Night Refreshment (indoors only):
Monday to Wednesday 23:00 to 00:00
Thursday 23:00 to 01:00
Friday and Saturday 23:00 to 02:00
 
Retail Sale of Alcohol (on and off sales):
Monday to Wednesday 10:00 to 00:00
Thursday 10:00 to 01:00
Friday and Saturday 10:00 to 02:00
Sunday 12:00 to 22:30
 
The Uniform reference is 23/00963/PREM and the consultation deadline is 11th April
2023.
 
Please email any comments to licensing@oxford.gov.uk
 
Kind regards
 
Richard
 
Richard Masters | Senior Licensing Compliance Officer | Regulatory Services and
Community Safety | Oxford City Council | Town Hall | St Aldate's | Oxford | OX1 1BX |
General Telephone No: 01865 252565 | Post point 3.6
Website: www.oxford.gov.uk I Follow us on Twitter: www.twitter.com/OxfordCity I Like us on Facebook:
www.facebook.com/OxfordCityCouncil
 
Non-working day – Wednesdays
 
Stop the virus from spreading. Keep Oxford safe.
Follow the guidance: Clean hands. Wear a face mask. Keep your distance. Get tested if you have
symptoms.

55



 
 
-- 
This email was Malware checked by UTM 9. http://www.sophos.com
 
This email and any files transmitted with it are confide
[...]
ts,
the potential for disruption, and increased late evening density from a new bar, all combine to
raise red flags about granting this license.
 
Thank you.

 Ventresca
 

-- 
This email was Malware checked by UTM 9. http://www.sophos.com

76



From:
To: licensing
Date: 12 April 2023 00:00:17

Dear Licensing Authority

I am writing to object to the late license application submitted by Spirit Bar LTD to turn 
the former Jam Factory into a late bar with closing times of Thursday 1AM, Friday and 
Saturday 2AM. This license will significantly increase nuisance, crime, and disorder in 
our local area.

Unfortunately, this license application has not been adequately advertised, and it is 
therefore essential that the licensing authority consider the views of local residents in 
determining whether to grant the license.

I urge you to reject this application and protect our community from the negative 
impact of a late bar. Thank you for your attention to this matter.

Sincerely,

 Wojewoda 
-- 
This email was Malware checked by UTM 9. http://www.sophos.com

77



APPENDIX FIVE

78


	Agenda
	2 Procedure for the hearing
	3 Application for a new Premises Licence: The Jam Factory, 27 Park End Street, Oxford, OX1 1HU (23/00963/PREM)
	Introduction and background
	Application Summary
	Relevant Representations
	Statement of Licensing Policy
	Home Office Statutory Guidance






Minutes of the meeting

[image: image1.jpg]www.oxford.gov.uk

Z3

e a)

OXFORD
CITY
COUNCIL




Minutes of a meeting of the 
Licensing & Gambling Acts Casework Sub-Committee
on Tuesday 30 May 2023 
Committee members present:
	 Councillor Lygo (Chair)
	Councillor Mundy

	Councillor Sandelson
	


Officers present for all or part of the meeting: 
Alison Daly, Legal Adviser
Richard Masters, Senior Licensing Compliance Officer

Joshua Curnow, Supervising Senior Licensing Officer

Apologies:
No apologies were received.
<AI1>

11. Election of Chair for the hearings 

Cllr Lygo was elected Chair for the hearing.
</AI1>

<AI2>

12. Application for a new Premises Licence: The Jam Factory, 27 Park End Street, Oxford, OX1 1HU (23/00963/PREM) 

The decision notice for this hearing is attached.
</AI2>

<TRAILER_SECTION>
The meeting started at 6.00 pm
Chair …………………………..
Date:  Monday 30 October 2023
When decisions take effect:
Cabinet: after the call-in and review period has expired

Planning Committees: after the call-in and review period has expired and the formal decision notice is issued

All other committees: immediately.

Details are in the Council’s Constitution.
</TRAILER_SECTION>
<LAYOUT_SECTION>
1. FIELD_TITLE 

FIELD_SUMMARY
</LAYOUT_SECTION>
<TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>
2. FIELD_TITLE 
</TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>
<HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_TITLE 
</HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>
<TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_TITLE 
FIELD_SUMMARY
</TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>
<COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_SUMMARY
</COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>
a) field_title 
FIELD_SUMMARY
</SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>
<TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>
b) field_title 
</TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>
Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX


